State of Minnesota In Court of Appeals

Westfield Insurance Company,

Appellant,

WS.

Stephen J. Kroiss and Stephen R. Kroiss d/b/a S. Kroiss Homes,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BUILDERS' ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA AS UMBRELLA ORGANIZATION FOR TWIN CITY BUILDERS' ASSOCIATION AND MINNESOTA OUTSTATE BUILDERS' ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Deborah C. Eckland (#201881) GOETZ & ECKLAND P.A. Exposition Hall at Riverplace 43 Main Street S.E., Suite 400 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414 (612) 874-1552

Attorney for Appellant

Rikke Dierssen-Morice (#237826) FAEGRE & BENSON L.L.P. 2200 Wells Fargo Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 (612) 766-7655

Attorney for Respondent

Jocelyn L. Knoll (#22988X) FABYANSKE, WESTRA & HART, P.A. 800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 1900 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 (612) 338-0115

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SSUE PRESENTED1
NTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT4
A. An Insurer's Duty to Defend Its Insured Is Created By the Insurer's CGL Policy and Is an Important Benefit Paid for By the Insured4
B. Minnesota Courts Broadly Interpret an Insurer's Defense Duty6
C. If an Insurer's Defense Duty Depends on Whether Plaintiff's Counsel Pleads Specific Dates In a Complaint, An Insured Could Be Totally Deprived of its Defense Benefit7
D. Other Jurisdictions Which Broadly Construe an Insurer's Defense Duty Have Rejected Narrowing the Defense Duty Based On Plaintiff's Failure to Allege Precise Date(s) Of Damage or Injury in the Complaint
1. Flori v. Allstate Ins. Co., 388 A.2d 25 (R.I. 1978)9
2. Trizec Properties v. Biltmore Constr. Co., 767 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985)11
E. Minnesota's Actual Injury Rule and the Defense Duty
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Minn. R. Civ. App. 129.03	
Rules	
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13658, **10-14 (D. Minn. July 1, 2004)	12
Westfield Insurance Company v. Weis Builders, Inc.,	
Trizec Properties v. Biltmore Constr. Co., 767 F.2d 810, 813 (11th Cir. 1985)	11
Silicone Implant Litigation, 667 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 2003)	12
SCSC Corp. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co., 536 N.W.2d 305, 316 (Minn. 1995);	6
Ruder & Finn, Inc. v. Seaboard Surety Co., 422 N.E.2d 518, 519 (N.Y. 1981)	9
Republic Vanguard Ins. Co. v. Buehl, 204 N.W.2d 426, 429 (Minn. 1973)	5
Prahm v. Rupp, 277 N.W.2d 389, 390 (Minn. 1979)	7
Inland Constr. v. Continental Ins. Co., 258 N.W.2d 881, 884 (Minn. 1977)	6
Garvis v. Employer's Mut. Cas. Co., 497 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 1993)	6
Flori v. Allstate Ins. Co., 388 A.2d 25 (R.I. 1978)	9
Christian v. Royal Ins. Co., 240 N.W. 365 (1932))	6
Brown v. State Auto & Casualty Underwriters, 293 N.W.2d 822, 825 (Minn. 1980)	6
